

No. 23-975

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION,  
et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF UTE INDIAN TRIBE  
OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION  
AND WESTERN STATES AND TRIBAL  
NATIONS NATURAL GAS INITIATIVE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JEFFREY S. RASMUSSEN

*Counsel of Record*

JEREMY J. PATTERSON

PATTERSON EARNHART REAL BIRD & WILSON LLP

1900 Plaza Drive

Louisville, CO 80027

303.926.5292

[jrasmussen@nativelawgroup.com](mailto:jrasmussen@nativelawgroup.com)

[jpatterson@nativelawgroup.com](mailto:jpatterson@nativelawgroup.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Legal and factual background.....	3
II. Surface Transportation Board duties and proceedings .....	10
III. The Circuit Courts are in conflict .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 15
<i>Eagle Cnty. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>Public Citizen v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	2, 3, 12, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	2, 16
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. State of Utah</i> , 521 F. Supp. 1072 (D. Utah 1981) .....	1
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	6
STATUTES	
12 Stat. 489 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....	9
49 U.S.C. § 1301(a).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 1301(b).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(2) .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	11
49 U.S.C. § 10901(a).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 10901(c) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 11101 .....	10
Act of May 24, 1888, ch. 310, 25 Stat. 157 .....	8
Act of June 15, 1880, 21 Stat. 199 .....	5
National Environmental Protection Act ...	2, 3, 9, 12-16
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
About the Utes, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://utetribe.com">utetribe.com</a> .....	1, 4
Admin. Conf. of the U.S., <i>Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies</i> (2d ed. 2018) .....	10
Emily Harris, <i>First Insights—2020 Census Utah Counties and Communities</i> (Univ. Utah 2021) .....	8
<a href="https://vailvalleymeansbusiness.com/data-center/d">https://vailvalleymeansbusiness.com/data-center/d</a> (last visited April 2, 2024) .....	6
<a href="https://www.redfin.com/city/20103/CO/Vail/housing-market">https://www.redfin.com/city/20103/CO/Vail/housing-market</a> (last visited April 2, 2024) .....	6
<a href="https://www.minturn.org/historic-preservation/pages/timelines">https://www.minturn.org/historic-preservation/pages/timelines</a> (last visited April 2, 2024) .....	6
Peter R. Decker, <i>“The Utes Must Go!”: American Expansion and the Removal of a People</i> (2004) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Report of Utah Expedition, printed in Deseret News, Sept. 25, 1961, quoted in Charles Wilkinson, Fire on the Plateau</i> (Island Press 2004) .....	7
Robert Athearn, <i>Rebel of the Rockies: The Denver and Rio Grand Western Railroad</i> (1962) .....	9
<i>Seven Cnty. Infrastructure Coal.—Rail Constr. &amp; Operation Exemption—in Utah, Carbon, Duchesne, &amp; Uintah Cntys.</i> , S.T.B. Fin. Dec., Dkt. FD36284, 2021 WL 5960905 (STB served Dec. 15, 2021) .....	11
<a href="https://www.stb.gov/about-stb/">stb.gov/about-stb/</a> .....	10
U.S. Department of the Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior for the Year 1886</i> .....	7
Utah Dep’t Transp., <i>Uintah Basin Railroad Feasibility Study Summary Report</i> (Jan. 9, 2015) .....	9, 11
